

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JIM SMITH, PROPERTY APPRAISER,
PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND
JAMES ZINGALE AS THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF
FLORIDA,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. SC05-488

Second District Court of
Appeal Case No. 2D04-514

STEPHEN KROSSCHELL,

L.T. Case No. 01-9288-CI-21

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' JOINT REPLY BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Christina M. LeBlanc
Assistant County Attorney
Fla. Bar No. 0548669
Pinellas County
Attorney's Office
315 Court Street
Clearwater, FL 33756
Tel: (727) 464-3354
Fax: (727) 464-4147

Eric J. Taylor
Fla. Bar No. 337609
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Mark T. Aliff
Fla. Bar No. 349658
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Revenue Litigation Section
PL-01 Capitol Bldg.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
Ph. 850/414-3300
Fax 850/488-5865

Attorney for Jim Smith,
Property Appraiser,
Pinellas County, Florida

Counsel for Petitioner
James A. Zingale,
Executive Director, Florida
Department of Revenue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 1

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO RESOLVE THE EXPRESS AND
DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE SECOND AND THIRD DISTRICT
COURTS OF APPEAL ON THE SAME QUESTION OF LAW 3

II. THE LEGISLATURE ONLY PASSES MEANINGFUL LAWS; THE PLAIN
LANGUAGE OF SECTION 193.155(8)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES
(2001), MUST BE FOLLOWED 5

III. THE SECOND DISTRICT’S DECISION IGNORES THE PLAIN
LANGUAGE OF SECTION 193.155(8)(a), FLORIDA STATUTES
(2001)..... 7

IV. PETITIONERS’ CORRECTION OF RESPONDENT’S ERRORS 7

 A STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

 B VESTED RIGHT TO HOMESTEAD..... 8

 C. THIS COURT DID NOT APPROVE THE REASONING OF
 THE FIRST DISTRICT IN ITS WELTON DECISION 13

 D. THE PROPERTY APPRAISER’S NOVEMBER 2000
 CORRECTION TO RESPONDENT’S PROPERTY
 ASSESSMENT WAS MADE WITH STATUTORY AUTHORITY 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams v. Citizens Bank of Brevard,
248 So. 2d 682 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971) 12

American Federation of Labor and
Congress of Industrial Organizations v. Hood,
885 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2004) 8

Bannerman v. Catts,
80 Fla. 170, 85 So. 336 (1920) 10

BellSouth Telecomm., Inc. v. Meeks,
863 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003) 8

City of Miami v. McGrath,
824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 8

Cohan v. Commissioner,
39 F.2d 540 (2d Cir. 1930) 10

Collins Inv. Co. v. Metro. Dade County,
164 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 1964) 7

Crescent Miami Center LLC v. Florida Dep’t of Revenue,
__ So. 2d __, 30 Fla. Law Weekly S366 (Fla. May 19, 2005) 6

Daniels v. Florida Dep’t of Health,
__ So. __, 30 Fla. Law Weekly S143 (Fla. March 10, 2005) 5

Day v. City of St. Augustine,
104 Fla. 261, 139 So. 880 (1932)..... 11

Hawkins v. Rellim Investment Co.,
92 Fla. 784, 110 So. 350 (1926) 12

Hedges v. Lysek,
84 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 1955) 12

Horne v. Markham,
288 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1973) 2,3

<u>Keith Investments v. James,</u> 220 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	10
<u>National Bank of Jacksonville v. Williams,</u> 35 Fla. 305, 20 So. 931 (1896)	11
<u>Pardo v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	10
<u>Piper Aircraft Corporation v. Schwendmann,</u> 564 So. 2d 546 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1990)	6
<u>Pompano Horse Club v. State,</u> 93 Fla. 415, 111 So. 801 (1927)	11
<u>Powell v. Kelly,</u> 223 So. 2d 305 (Fla. 1969)	11
<u>Robbins v. Kornfield,</u> 834 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2003), <u>appeal voluntarily dismissed,</u> 868 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 2004)	3,4,9,12,15
<u>Section 3 Property Corp. v. Robbins,</u> 632 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1994)	11
<u>Smith v. Krosschell,</u> No. 2D04-514, (Fla. 2 nd DCA January 12, 2005).....	15
<u>Smith v. Piezo Technology and Professional Administrators,</u> 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	6
<u>Smith v. Welton,</u> 710 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	13
<u>Smith v. Welton,</u> 729 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 1999)	i,4,7,9,11,13
<u>State ex rel. Szabo Food Services Inc.,</u> <u>of North Carolina v. Dickinson,</u> 286 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1974)	6
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Green,</u>	

579 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991) 12

Wood v. Fraser,
677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1996), 6

Zingale v. Powell,
885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004) 2,3,8

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article VII, section 4(c),
Florida Constitution 2

Article VII, section 6,
Florida Constitution 2

Article X, section 4,
Florida Constitution 8

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 193.155,
Florida Statutes 2,13

Section 193.155(8)(a),
Florida Statutes (1995) 4,5

Section 193.155(8)(a),
Florida Statutes (2001) i,2,4,5,7,8,9,11,12

Section 196.031,
Florida Statutes 2

Section 196.031(1),
Florida Statutes 2

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 2001-137,
section 5, p. 1128, 1130, Laws of Florida 5

Chapter 2001-137,
section 12, p. 1135, Laws of Florida 5

FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2) 16

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

Fla. Admin. Code R. 12D-8.021(10) 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

22 Fla. Jur. 2d, Equity § 2 (1998) 12
